(1)  Our fiscal year ends on the Sunday nearest December 31. All years presented are 52-week years, except for 1998, which was a 53-week year.

For purposes of computing this ratio, (a) “earnings” consists of income from continuing operations before income taxes and minority interest plus fixed
charges and (b) “fixed charges” consists of interest expensed; the amortized premiums, discounts and capitalized expenses related to indebtedness; and the
estimated interest portion of our rental expense. We estimate that the interest portion of the rental expense approximates one-third of such expense.

S-7

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, short-term debt (including current maturities of long-term debt), long-term debt (less current
maturities), capital lease obligations, minority interest in subsidiaries, total shareholders’ equity and total capitalization on an actual basis and as adjusted to give
effect to the sale of the notes and the application of the net proceeds as described under “Use of Proceeds.” This table should be read in conjunction with our
consolidated financial statements and related notes and the other financial information incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

As of September 29, 2002

Actual

As Adjusted

   (dollars in millions)
Cash and Cash Equivalents   $ 8.3   $ 8.3

Short-Term Debt:

Term loan agreement   $ 97.5   $ —
Revolving credit   50.0   0.4
Lines of credit   7.2   7.2

Total Short-Term Debt   $ 154.7   $ 7.6

Long-Term Debt:

6.85% debentures due 2007   $ 100.0   $ 100.0
7.20% debentures due 2009   100.0   100.0
6.38% debentures due 2009   250.0   250.0
Term loan agreement   170.0   170.0
Notes being offered hereby   —   150.0
Other debt   0.1   0.1

Total Long-Term Debt   620.1   770.1

Capital Lease Obligations   45.6   45.6

Minority Interest in Subsidiaries   62.3   62.3

Shareholders’ Equity:

Common Stock, $1 par value   9.6   9.6
Class B common stock, $1 par value   3.0   3.0
Class C common stock, $1 par value   —   —
Capital in excess of par value   94.2   94.2
Retained earnings   9.2   9.2
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (12.1)   (12.1)
Less: treasury stock   (61.2)   (61.2)

Total Shareholders’ Equity   42.7   42.7

Total Capitalization   $ 770.7   $ 920.7

S-8

Table of Contents

SELECTED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The selected historical financial information for each of fiscal years 2001 (actual), 2000 and 1999 has been derived from our audited consolidated financial
statements. The consolidated financial information for the nine-month periods ended September 29, 2002 and September 30, 2001 (actual) has been derived from
our unaudited consolidated financial statements; however, in the opinion of management, all adjustments necessary for a fair presentation of such information,
consisting only of normal recurring adjustments, are reflected. Our nine-month results should not be considered as indicative of the results to be expected for the

[…]

On January 2, 2002, we purchased a 4.651% interest in Piedmont from The Coca-Cola Company, increasing our ownership in Piedmont to 54.651%. Prior
to that date, our investment in Piedmont was accounted for using the equity method. As a result of the purchase, the results of operations, financial position and
cash flows of Piedmont will be presented on a consolidated basis for fiscal year 2002 and future years.

The purpose of the following unaudited pro forma financial information is to demonstrate the adjustments necessary to consolidate the results of operations
of Piedmont with ours for the fiscal year ending December 30, 2001 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 as if the additional purchase had occurred
at the beginning of fiscal 2001. Pro forma balance sheet information has not been provided because our Form 10-Q for the third quarter ended September 29,
2002, which is incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement, contained Piedmont’s statement of financial position consolidated with ours as of
September 29, 2002.

2001 Fiscal Year

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001

Actual

Pied-
mont

Adjust-
ments

Pro Forma

Actual(5)

Pied-
mont(5)

Adjust-
ments

Pro Forma(5)

Statements of Operations Data:   (dollars in millions)
Net Sales   $1,022.7   $296.9   $ (82.6)(1)(2)  $ 1,237.0   $ 744.6   $ 214.9   $ (63.3)(1)(2)   $ 896.2
Cost of Sales   555.6   153.6   (53.0)(3)   656.2   407.8   113.9   (40.2)(3)   481.5

Gross Margin   467.1   143.3   (29.6)   580.8   336.8   101.0   (23.1)   414.7
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses   323.7   116.1   (29.1)(2)   410.7   226.7   79.0   (22.1)(2)   283.6
Depreciation expense   66.1   5.4   —   71.5   49.2   4.1   —   53.3
Amortization of goodwill and intangibles   15.3   8.4   0.1(4)   23.8   11.2   6.2   0.1(4)   17.5

Income from operations   62.0   13.4   (0.6)   74.8   49.7   11.7   (1.1)   60.3
Interest Expense   44.3   12.9   0.6(4)   57.8   34.2   10.1   0.5(4)   44.8
Other income (expense), net   (6.0)   (0.2)   0.6(4)   (5.6)   (1.8)   (0.1)   0.6(4)   (1.3)
Minority interest   —   —   0.4(4)   0.4   —   —   1.0(4)   1.0

Income (loss) before income taxes   11.7   0.3   (1.0)   11.0   13.7   1.5   (2.0)   13.2
Income taxes   2.2   (0.5)   0.3(4)   2.0   2.6   (0.5)   0.3(4)   2.4

Net income (loss)   $ 9.5   $ 0.8   $ (1.3)   $ 9.0   $ 11.1   $ 2.0   $ (2.3)   $ 10.8

Other Data:
Capital expenditures   $ 96.7   $ 4.9   $ —   $ 101.6   $ 87.7   $ 3.8   $ —   $ 91.5
Acquisition expenditures   —   —   10.0(4)   10.0   —   —   10.0(4)   10.0
Depreciation and amortization   81.4   13.8   0.1(4)   95.3   60.4   10.3   0.1(4)   70.8
Rental expense   12.4   12.7   (11.4)(2)   13.7   8.8   9.9   (8.8)(2)   9.9
EBITDA   137.4   27.0   (0.3)   164.1   108.3   21.9   (1.4)   128.8

Reconciliation of EBITDA:
Net Income (loss)   $ 9.5   $ 0.8   $ (1.3)(4)   $ 9.0   $ 11.1   $ 2.0   $ (2.3)(4)   $ 10.8
Income Taxes   2.2   (0.5)   0.3   2.0   2.6   (0.5)   0.3   2.4
Interest Expense   44.3   12.9   0.6   57.8   34.2   10.1   0.5   44.8
Depreciation Expense   66.1   5.4   —   71.5   49.2   4.1   —   53.3
Amortization Expense   15.3   8.4   0.1(4)   23.8   11.2   6.2   0.1(4)   17.5

EBITDA   $ 137.4   $ 27.0   $ (0.3)   $ 164.1   $ 108.3   $ 21.9   $ (1.4)   $ 128.8

(1)  Reflects the elimination of inter-company sales from us to Piedmont.
(2)  Reflects the elimination of lease and management fee payments from Piedmont to us.
(3)  Reflects the elimination of the cost of sales for inventory sold by us to Piedmont.
(4)  Reflects adjustments to reflect the acquisition of an additional interest in Piedmont assuming the acquisition was completed as of the first day of fiscal

2001. The acquisition of an additional interest in Piedmont resulted in consolidation of Piedmont due to our ownership in excess of fifty percent of that
entity.

(5)  Reflects adjustments to reclassify certain marketing expenses as a reduction of sales in accordance with the provisions of EITF 01-09. These costs were